
Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Thursday, 15th March, 2018 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 1 - 8)

4. Guidance  (Pages 9 - 32)
Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review 
of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way and certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act 1980 is presented for the information of 
the Committee.

5. Slideshow of Works Completed  
Presentation by David Goode

6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of a Restricted Byway at Lathom High 
School, Skelmersdale, West Lancashire 
File No. 804-591
  

(Pages 33 - 62)

7. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Claimed Public Footpath from Public Footpath 
No.39 Newburgh to Public Footpath No.40 
Newburgh, West Lancashire Borough 
Claim No. 804/491
  

(Pages 63 - 86)



8. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of Footpath from Lancaster Road to Public 
Footpath 19, Pilling, Wyre Borough
File No. 804-459 
  

(Pages 87 - 138)

9. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member's 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

10. Date of Next Meeting  
The next scheduled meeting will be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 6th June 2018 in Cabinet Room 'B' - the 
Diamond Jubilee Room at County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 17th January, 2018 at 10.30 am 
in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jimmy Eaton BEM (Chair)

County Councillors

M Barron
J Cooney
I Brown
P Steen
J Marsh

A Clempson
B Dawson
J Parr
J Gibson
L Beavers

1.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received.

County Councillor Julie Gibson replaced County Councillor Kim Snape.

County Councillor Lorraine Beavers replaced County Councillor Terry Burns.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting held on the 15th November 2017

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Guidance

A report was presented providing guidance for Members of the Committee on the 
law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, the law and actions taken by the authority in respect of 
certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980, and the actions of the 
Authority on submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.

Resolved:  That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted.

5.  Highways Act 1980 - Section 119A Rail Crossing Diversion Order
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Proposed Diversion of Part of Staining Footpath 6, Fylde Borough

A report was presented on the proposed diversion of part of Staining Footpath 6, 
Fylde Borough.

An application had been received from Network Rail to divert part of Staining 
Footpath 6, from the route shown by a bold continuous line and marked A-B on 
the plan attached to the agenda papers, to the route shown by a 
[...]
 between 9 and 10 The Holme, running along the 
mill pond to join the public footpath to Primrose Cottages, had been used by 
locals for over 70 years.

The Committee were advised that the way the route was recorded on 
documentary evidence was not in itself a sufficient circumstance from which 
dedication could be inferred.  Sufficient 'as of right' use may also be a relevant 
circumstance from which dedication can be inferred.  The described use of the 

Page 6



route, as corroborated by the documentary evidence, as well as the treatment of 
the route by previous landowners, would suggest that it may reasonably be 
alleged that there are sufficient circumstances to infer dedication at common law.

Resolved:  

(i) That the application for a public footpath to be added to the Definitive Map
and Statement from Footpath 80 Barnacre with Bonds at Albert Terrace, 
passing through The Holme (Calder Vale) and continuing alongside a 
pond to rejoin Footpath 80, Barnacre with Bonds, Wyre Borough, in 
accordance with File No.804-587, be accepted.

(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b)
and/or Section 53 (3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add 
to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way a footpath 
from a point on Footpath 80 Barnacre with Bonds at Albert Terrace, 
passing through The Holme and continuing adjacent to a pond to rejoin 
Footpath 80 Barnacre with Bonds as shown on Committee Plan between 
points A-B-C-D-E.

(iii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the
Order be promoted to confirmation.

10.  Urgent Business

There were no items or Urgent Business.

11.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 10.30am on 
Thursday 15th March 2018 in Committee Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 7



Page 8



Regulatory Committee
Me
[...]
ation Order Investigation
Addition of a Restricted Byway at Lathom High School, Skelmersdale, West 
Lancashire 
File No. 804-591
(Annex ‘A’ refers)

Contact for further information:
Claire Blundell, 01772 533196, Paralegal Officer, County Secretary and Solicitors 
Group, Claire.blundell@lancashire.gov.uk 
Jayne Elliott, 07917 533196, Public Rights of Way Officer, Environment and 
Planning Group, jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

Application for the addition to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way, of a restricted byway from a point on the un-numbered cycleway east of the 
subway under Glenburn Road, passing through the grounds of Lathom High School, 
to a point on highway F8761 (known as Summer Street), in accordance with File No. 
804-591.

Recommendation

That the application for a Restricted Byway from a point on the un-numbered 
cycleway east of the subway under Glenburn Road, passing through the grounds of 
Lathom High School to a point on highway F8761 (known as Summer Street) and 
shown on the Committee plan between points A-B-C-D, in accordance with File No. 
804-591, be not accepted.

Background 

An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 has been 
received for a Restricted Byway to be recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement 
of Public Rights of Way, from a point on the un-numbered cycleway east of the 
subway under Glenburn Road, passing through the grounds of Lathom High School, 
to a point on highway F8761 (known as Summer Street).

The County Council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a 
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so 
its status. Section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 set out 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Claire.blundell@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk


the tests that need to be met when reaching a decision; also current Case Law 
needs to be appl
[...]
med dedication to be satisfied based on 
sufficient twenty years “as of right” use to have taken place ending with this use 
being called into question.  
Considering initially the criteria for a deemed dedication under Section 31 of the 
Highways Act, that use needs to be "as of right" and also sufficient for the 20 year 
period.  The first consideration is to determine when the route was called into 
question.  In this matter, the information from 3 of the users indicate that the route 
was called into question in December 2016 by the installation of gates/barriers 
across the route and the erection of signs, it is considered that the period of use from 
which dedication can be deemed would be 1996 – 2016.

Five user evidence forms have been submitted to indicate knowledge and use of the 
route and all 5 users state that they have used the route for 20 years or more, with 
two of the users claiming to have used the route on pedal cycle whilst the other 3 
users claim only to have used the route on foot.

The main purpose given for using the route is to access local amenities including the 
doctors, vets and shops, the users also claim to have used the route for pleasure 
including visiting friends/family and dog walking. 

Reference is made by some of the users to the presence of notices and signs 
discouraging use of the route erected in December 2016.

Taking all the user evidence information into account, it is suggested there does not
appear to be any evidence to demonstrate no intention by the land owner to dedicate
over the twenty years prior to 2016.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  
Objections have been received from Lathom High School and Lancashire County 
Council Estates team.  However, whilst these objections are acknowledged, it is 
submitted that the concerns raised are not relevant considerations under either S31 
Highways Act 1980 or under Common Law.

It is suggested that the limited user evidenced in this matter is not sufficient evidence 
of use from which dedication of a restricted byway could be deemed just from the 
limited use presented and no other evidence of a historical or long-standing use.

Section 31, Highways Act 1980, as amended by section 68 of NERC 2006, provides
that use of a way by non-mechanically propelled vehicles (such as a pedal cycle)
can give rise to a restricted byway.  Committee is therefore asked to also look at
whether the use by two users on pedal cycles would be sufficient to deem dedication
by the owner as a route for non mechanically propelled vehicles. It is suggested that
such use is insufficient in this matter.

Considering also whether there are circumstances from which dedication could be 
inferred at common law.  The map evidence suggests that the application route did 
not exist before the development of the school which opened in 1969.  The route is 
shown on a plan of Tawd Valley Park dated 1974 but does not form part of the park. 

Page 57



In 1985, the route is shown on the 1:2500 OS Map noted as Summer Street, 
however Summer Street was extensively redeveloped and the subject of a Highway 
Extinguishment Order in 1972 and is also not recorded as publicly maintainable on 
the Lists of Street held by the County Council. Therefore the mapping and user 
evidence taken together are insufficient from which to infer dedication under 
commo
[...]
 support for "The Lancashire County Council Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way (Definitive Map Modification) (No.3) Order 2011", 
on the basis that although the County Council considered that there was sufficient 
evidence to satisfy the test to make the Order, information has come to light since 
that means the evidence will not be sufficient to meet the higher test that it subsists 
on the balance of probabilities.

Recommendation

That the County Council as Order Making Authority should submit The Lancashire 
County Council (Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way (Definitive 
Map Modification) (No.3) Order 2011 to the Secretary of State for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs for formal determination, but notify the Secretary of State 
that it does not actively support the Order and adopts a "neutral stance" as regards 
confirmation of the Order.

Background and Advice

On12th May 2010, the Authority gave consideration as to whether or not an Order 
should be made to add a Public Footpath, extending from a point on Public Footpath 
No. 39 Newburgh, to a point on Public Footpath No. 40 Newburgh, West Lancashire 
Borough to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way.  Appendix A 
refers.

The decision of the County Council was that there was sufficient evidence that a 
Public Footpath was reasonably alleged to subsist or to subsist along the route.

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



A Definitive Map Modification Order was duly made on 12th January 2011.  An 
objection was received to the making of the Order by the landowner.  He refers to 
post and rail fencing replacing earlier chestnut paling and having witnesses 
regarding this and having evidence of work redirecting walkers.  Statutory provisions 
state that where there are objections, the Order Making Authority should submit the 
Order to the Secretary of State for formal determination.

Although the Order Making Authority previously assessed the evidence and 
considered that there was sufficient evidence to satisfy the test to make the Order 
and also to promote it to confirmation, now in considering information that has come 
to light since, on the balance of probabilities, it is advised that officers no longer 
consider that the evidence will be sufficient to meet the higher test for confirming the 
Order that the route already subsists as a footpath on the balance of probabilities.

Interviews have been carried out with a number of the users that had filled in forms. 
As a result of the interviews, it is the view of Officers that there is insufficient 
evidence to promote the Order through to confirmation.  Issues arose in the following 
areas:

 There was a low number of users prepared to give evidence and their 
evidence, credibility and recollections were not as expected from originally 
considering the written user evidence;

 there is better evidence of a short fence blocking the route several years ago 
indicating a lack of intention to dedicate by the previous owner and an   
interruption to use of the line;  

 There is better evidence that this fence line was extended more recently 
indicating a lack of intention to dedicate by the present owner and again 
interrupting the line of any used route.

The actions of the owners, and the weak evidence of use, on balance, make it 
difficult to argue inferred or deemed dedication.  It is felt therefore, that it would be 
difficult to justify promoting this Order to confirmation as originally thought.  The 
Committee may therefore feel that the County Council as Order Making Authority 
should reverse its previous decision, in light of the new evidence, and agree that the 
order be submitted to the Secretary of State for formal determination, but notify the 
Secretary of State that it does not actively support the Order and adopt a "neutral 
stance" as regards confirmation of the Order.

It would be usual for the Applicant to be invited to promote the Order.  The Objectors 
woul
[...]

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of Footpath from Lancaster Road to Public Footpath 19, Pilling, Wyre 
Borough
File No. 804-459 
(Annex ‘A’ refers)

Contact for further information:
Claire Blundell, 01772 533196, Paralegal, Legal and Democratic Services,
Claire.blundell@lancashire.gov.uk
Jayne Elliott, 07917 836626, Public Rights of Way Officer, Planning and 
Environment Jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application for the addition to the Definitive Map and Statement of a footpath from 
Lancaster Road, Pilling to Public Footpath 19 Pilling, Wyre Borough, in accordance 
with File No. 804-459.

Recommendation

(i) That the application for a Footpath from Lancaster Road, Pilling to Footpath 
19 Pilling, to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights 
of Way, in accordance with File No. 804-459 be accepted.

(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b) 
and Section 53 (c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a 
Footpath from Lancaster Road, Pilling to Footpath 19 Pilling to the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on Committee Plan 
between points A and E.

(iii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the Order 
be promoted to confirmation. 

Background 

An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 has been 
received for the addition of a footpath from Lancaster Road, Pilling to Footpath 19 
Pilling, shown on the Committee plan between point A and point E on the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way.

Page 87

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Claire.blundell@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk


The County Council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a 
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so 
its status. Section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 set out 
the test
[...]
ied to Mrs Wain.  
She requested extra time to submit comments; however no such comments have 
been received. 

Other adjoining landowners were consulted and one letter has been received in 
response, from Mr and Mrs S Richardson, whose land ownership directly abuts the 
section of the application route which runs to the north of 2 Brookside Cottages.  
They write in support of the claim and state that Mr Richardson has used the route 
for 30 years and Mrs Richardson since 1984.  Their children have regularly used the 
route to visit a friend, and until recently they thought it was a public right of way.

Assessment of the Evidence 

The Law - See Annex 'A'

In Support of the Claim

User evidence
No evidence of actual overt acts by the landowner
Available route historically

Page 131



Against Accepting the Claim

Common law inference of dedication from historical map evidence is difficult leaving 
use as the important evidence to consider.
 
Conclusion

The claim is that the route has already become a footpath in law and should be
recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement.

There is no express dedication and so Committee is asked to consider the evidence
for deeming dedication under s.31 Highways Act 1980 or inference of dedication at
common law.

Taking first of all the inference of dedication at common Law.  This requires sufficient 
evidence of an actual intention to dedicate by the owner.  This can be from how the 
route was recorded on various documents or from circumstances such as user. 
Considering the historical map evidence it is suggested that there is insufficient 
historical map evidence from which public rights could be inferred from this but 
looking at the user evidence it would appear that no clear actions were taken by 
owners and use by the public continued over several years prior to 1989 such that 
on balance there may be sufficient evidence from which to infer dedication at 
common law. 

Looking secondly at the provisions of s.31 Highways Act 1980 to consider whether 
the dedication can be deemed.  The use to satisfy the statutory criteria has to be for 
twenty years immediately before the route was called into question.  The route was 
called into question in 2006, this being the date of the application, the twenty years 
use to consider would be 1986-2006.  Without further information about the alleged 
challenges since 1989, it is difficult to advise that the route was called into question 
any earlier.  If however there was a calling into question at an earlier date there is 
still use of the route taking place back to 1940s.  

The applicant has provided 33 user evidence forms which show use of the route 
from as early as on as 1940.  The user forms suggest that, on balance, the route has 
been used as of right and without force, secrecy or interruption. 

There have been numerous alterations to properties along the route.  Number 2 
Brookside Cottage was extended, Bells Brook and the Old Barn were also altered. 
Looking at the map in particular the OS map of 1964, this delineates a round field 
boundary which existed at Point B, this was removed it seems, in or around 
1988/1989 when the building work was carried out to 2 Brookside Cottages and 
thereafter no longer existed.  Brookside Cottage was extended further north during 
1988/1989. The extension to Brookside Cottage narrowed the width that had been 
available in 1986.  The alteration to the property, Bells Brook extended the building 
further towards Point D during the period under consideration.

A dedication under S31 cannot be deemed if changes to the route interrupt use or 
serve to indicate sufficiently an intention that the route is not a footpath.

Page 132



If the claimed route is considered to have a width of 2m on this section, the claimed 
route had its width available throughout the changes around it.  There is no evidence 
that use was interrupted and no evidence of a lack of intention to dedicate a public 
route. 

On ba
[...]
<br/>
	Enc. 1 for Claimed Public Footpath from Public Footpath No.39 Newburgh to Public Footpath No.40 Newburgh, West Lancashire Borough
	Enc. 2 for Claimed Public Footpath from Public Footpath No.39 Newburgh to Public Footpath No.40 Newburgh, West Lancashire Borough

	8 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981<br/>Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation<br/>Addition of Footpath from Lancaster Road to Public Footpath 19, Pilling, Wyre Borough<br/>File No. 804-459 <br/>
	Enc. 1 for Addition of Footpath from Lancaster Road to Public Footpath 19, Pilling, Wyre Borough
	Enc. 2 for Addition of Footpath from Lancaster Road to Public Footpath 19, Pilling, Wyre Borough




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 15th March, 2018 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jimmy Eaton BEM (Chair)

County Councillors

M Barron
I Brown
T Burns
A Clempson
B Dawson

J Marsh
J Parr
K Snape
P Steen

1.  Apologies

No apologies for absence were received.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting

Resolved:  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 17th January 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

4.  Guidance

A report was presented providing guidance for Members of the Committee on the 
law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, the law and actions taken by the authority in respect of 
certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980, and the actions of the 
Authority on submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.

Resolved:  That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted.

5.  Slideshow of Works Completed

Steve Williams, Senior Public Rights of Way Officer, provided a presentation on a 
selection of works completed by the Public Rights of Way team in 2017.



2

The Committee noted that there was no inspection regime but that work was 
done in response to reports from members of the public, councillors and 
landowners which was prioritised according to what would give the greatest 
benefit to the greatest number of people.

County Councillor Steen wished his thanks to be placed on record for the staff 
who had done excellent work on the Rossendale cycle route.

County Councillor Snape raised a query in relation to tracking developer funding.  
David Goode informed the Committee that an officer had been tasked with 
identifying projects and ensuring work was done where money had previously 
been applied for.

County Councillor Parr thanked the officers for their work on the Lancaster 
footpaths.

The Chair wished to place on record his thanks to all the staff involved in the 
completed works, for their hard work and commitment. 

Resolved:  The Committee noted the presentation on the works completed in 
2017.

6.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of a Restricted Byway at Lathom High School, 
Skelmersdale, West Lancashire 
File No. 804-591

A report was presented on an application for the addition to the Definitive Map 
and Statement, of a restricted byway from a point on the un-numbered cycleway 
east of the subway under Glenburn Road, passing through the grounds of 
Lathom High School, to a point on highway F8761, known as Summer Street, as 
shown between points A-B-C-D on the Committee plan attached to the agenda 
papers.

It was reported that the application route crossed land forming part of Lathom 
High School, running along a tarmac road, immediately south of the school 
buildings and between the buildings and adjacent school fields and tennis courts.

A site inspection had been carried out on 13 September 2017.

The applicant had provided 5 user evidence forms that indicated knowledge and 
use of the route, and all 5 users stated that they had used the route for 20 years 
or more, with 2 users claiming to have used the route on pedal cycle, whilst the 
other 3 users claimed only to have used the route on foot.



3

The Committee noted that West Lancashire District Council had been consulted 
and no response had been received, therefore it was assumed they had no 
comments to make.

The Committee noted that the main purpose given for using the route was to 
access local amenities, including the doctors, vets and shops; the users also 
claimed to have used the route for pleasure including visiting friends/family and 
dog walking.

Section 31, Highways Act 1980, as amended by section 68 of NERC 2006, 
provides that use of a way by non-mechanically propelled vehicles (such as a 
pedal cycle) can give rise to a restricted byway.  The Committee was therefore 
asked to consider whether the use by two users on pedal cycles would be 
sufficient to deem dedication by the owner as a route for non-mechanically 
propelled vehicles.  It was suggested that such use was insufficient in this matter. 
It was further suggested that the small number of users in the context of this 
urban setting was insufficient to deem any public rights.

The Committee also needed to consider whether there were circumstances from 
which dedication could be inferred at common law.  The map evidence suggested 
that the application route did not exist before the development of the school 
which opened in 1969.  The route was shown on a plan of Tawd Valley Park 
dated 1974 but did not form part of the park.

In 1985, the route was shown on the 1:2500 OS Map noted as Summer Street, 
however the original line of Summer Street was the subject of a Highway 
Extinguishment Order in 1972. 

Therefore, it was considered that the mapping and user evidence taken together 
were insufficient from which to infer dedication under common law.

Resolved:  That the application for a Restricted Byway from a point on the un-
numbered cycleway east of the subway under Glenburn Road, passing through 
the grounds of Lathom High School to a point on highway F8761 (known as 
Summer Street) and shown on the Committee plan between points A-B-C-D, in 
accordance with File No.804-591, be not accepted.

7.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Claimed Public Footpath from Public Footpath No.39 Newburgh to 
Public Footpath No.40 Newburgh, West Lancashire Borough 
Claim No. 804/491

A report was presented on the withdrawal of support for "The Lancashire County 
Council Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way (Definitive Map 
Modification) (No.3) Order 2011", on the basis that although the County Council 
considered that there was sufficient evidence to satisfy the test to make the 
Order, information had come to light since the original decision that suggested 



4

the evidence would not be sufficient to meet the higher test that it subsists on the 
balance of probabilities.

It was reported that, on12th May 2010, the Authority gave consideration as to 
whether or not an Order should be made to add a Public Footpath, extending 
from a point on Public Footpath No. 39 Newburgh, to a point on Public Footpath 
No. 40 Newburgh, West Lancashire Borough to the Definitive Map and Statement 
of Public Rights of Way. This report was attached as Appendix A to the agenda 
papers.  The decision of the County Council had been that there was sufficient 
evidence that a Public Footpath was reasonably alleged to subsist or to subsist 
along the route.

The Committee noted that a Definitive Map Modification Order had been duly 
made on 12th January 2011.  However, an objection had been received to the 
making of the Order by the landowner who had referred to post and rail fencing 
extending earlier chestnut paling and having witnesses regarding this, and having 
evidence of work redirecting walkers.  Statutory provisions stated that, where 
there are objections, the Order Making Authority should submit the Order to the 
Secretary of State for formal determination.  Although the Order Making Authority 
had previously assessed the evidence and considered that there had been 
sufficient evidence to satisfy the test to make the Order and also to promote it to 
confirmation, now in considering information that had come to light since 
including that from interviews had been carried out, on the balance of 
probabilities, it was advised that officers no longer considered that the evidence 
would be sufficient to meet the higher test for confirming the Order, that the route 
already subsists as a footpath on the balance of probabilities.

Details of the issues that had arisen were provided to the Committee in the 
agenda papers.

The Committee noted that the actions of the owners, and the weak evidence of 
use, on balance, made it difficult to argue inferred or deemed dedication.  It was 
felt therefore, that it would be difficult to justify promoting this Order to 
confirmation as originally thought.  The Committee were advised they may 
therefore feel that although the County Council as Order Making Authority had 
made the correct decision regarding the making of the Order it should reverse its 
previous decision in respect of the confirmation, in light of the new evidence, and 
agree that the Order be submitted to the Secretary of State for formal 
determination, but notify the Secretary of State that it does not actively support 
the Order and adopt a "neutral stance" as regards confirmation of the Order.

Resolved:  That the County Council as Order Making Authority should submit 
The Lancashire County Council (Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way (Definitive Map Modification) (No.3) Order 2011 to the Secretary of State for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for formal determination, but notify the 
Secretary of State that it does not actively support the Order and adopts a 
"neutral stance" as regards confirmation of the Order.



5

8.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of Footpath from Lancaster Road to Public Footpath 19, 
Pilling, Wyre Borough
File No. 804-459 

A report was presented on an application for the addition to the Definitive Map 
and Statement of a footpath from Lancaster Road, Pilling to Public Footpath 19 
Pilling, Wyre Borough, shown on the Committee plan between point A and point 
E attached to the agenda papers.

A site inspection had been carried out in November 2007.

The applicant had provided 33 user evidence forms which showed use of the 
route from as early as 1940.  The user forms suggest that, on balance, the route 
had been used as of right and without force, secrecy or interruption.

Considering the historical map evidence, it was suggested that there was 
insufficient historical map evidence from which public rights could be inferred 
from this but looking at the user evidence it appeared that no clear actions were 
taken by owners, and use by the public continued over several years prior to 
1989, such that on balance there may be sufficient evidence from which to infer 
dedication at common law. 

The Committee noted that Wyre Borough Council had been consulted and 
confirmed that they had no comments to make.  Pilling Parish Council supported 
the application stating that the route had been used for many years.

It was reported that numerous alterations to properties along the route had been 
made.

A dedication under S31 cannot be deemed if changes to the route interrupted use 
or served to indicate sufficiently an intention that the route was not a public right 
of way.  Where the boundaries had changed over the qualifying period, the only 
part of the width of the way which could be deemed to have been dedicated was 
that which had been available and used by the public throughout that period. This 
was about 2m width despite the fact that for much of the period a greater width 
had been available to one side or the other of that 2m. There was no evidence 
that use of this width was interrupted, and no evidence of a lack of intention to 
dedicate a public route.

The Committee noted that, on balance, and after careful consideration, it was 
suggested that the criteria under S31 could be satisfied.  Taking all the 
information into account, the Committee were advised they may consider that a 
dedication of a footpath could be deemed or inferred, and that it was appropriate 
that an Order be made and promoted to confirmation.



6

Resolved:  

(i) That the application for a Footpath from Lancaster Road, Pilling to
Footpath 19 Pilling, to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way, in accordance with File No. 804-459 be accepted.

(ii) That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b)
and Section 53 (c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a 
Footpath from Lancaster Road, Pilling to Footpath 19 Pilling to the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on Committee Plan 
between points A and E.

(iii) That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met, the
Order be promoted to confirmation.

9.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

10.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 6th June 2018 in Committee Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


